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ber of developments, including in the area of con-

sumer class actions. The first part of this article,
which appeared in the March/April issue of the Journal,
reviewed recent consumer protection law cases; this sec-
ond part looks at several consumer class action cases.

I n 2009, consumer protection law underwent a num-

Sears, Television Sets, and Deceptive Price Matching
In Dank v. Sears Holding Management Corp.,! the Appellate
Division, Second Department denied class certification
in an action challenging Sears’s “price matching”?2 policy.
In particular, the appellate court found that the class
plaintiff failed to establish the element of numerosity, his
adequacy as class representative, and his class counsel
did not create a conflict of interest. In an earlier decision,3
the appellate court had affirmed the plaintiff’s claims
under N.Y. General Business Law 8§ 349 and 350 (GBL).
In the complaint, the plaintiff had alleged that Sears had
a policy promising “to match the price on an identical
branded item with the same features currently available
for sale at another local retail store.” Apparently, at three
separate locations, the plaintiff requested that “Sears sell
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him a flat-screen television at the same price at which
it was being offered by another retailer.” However, at
two of the stores, Sears denied the plaintiff’s request on
the basis that “each store manager had the discretion
to decide what retailers are considered local and what
prices to match.” The plaintiff was able to purchase the
television unit “at the third Sears at the price offered by
a retailer located 12 miles from the store, but was denied
the $400 lower price offered by a retailer located 8 miles
from the store.”

Deceptive Cell Phone Plans

In Ballas v. Virgin Media, Inc.,4 the Second Department
dismissed a class action commenced by cell phone users
alleging that “pay as you go” cellular phone service
violated contract law principles and GBL 8§ 349 and
350. According to the plaintiffs, the defendant failed to
disclose “either the requirement that subscribers to its
phone services periodically ‘top up’ their accounts by
paying additional sums of money to the defendant to
increase the available balances on those accounts, or the
consequences of failing to ‘top up.””



In Morrissey v. Nextel Partners, Inc.,> another case
arising out of Supreme Court, Albany County, the court
declined to certify a class of cell phone users. The plaintiffs
alleged that the defendant cellular telephone service pro-
vider “systematically overcharged many of its subscrib-
ers in violation of consumer protection statutes as well as
principles of contract law.” The plaintiffs pointed to two
specific areas where overcharging had occurred: (1) the
method of crediting so-called bonus minutes to custom-
ers’ accounts; and (2) the assessment of additional fees
from subscribers with poor credit ratings. With respect to
“bonus minutes,” the plaintiffs alleged that such minutes,
provided in the plaintiffs’ service agreements, were in fact
illusory. The plaintiffs’ service agreements provided for a
base level of 1,000 minutes on monthly usage, as well as
200 “bonus minutes.” However, the plaintiffs never saw
or were never provided the additional 200 minutes. In
addition, the plaintiffs complained that subscribers with
low credit scores on a “spending limit program” contract
were charged fees in excess of those for which they had
bargained.

The Artful Business of Telecommunications and
Cable Providers

In Corsello v. Verizon New York Inc.,6 a New York County
trial court denied class certification in a trespass action
brought by property owners seeking compensation from
Verizon. The action arose out of the tricky business of
establishing telecommunications infrastructure in New
York City’s congested and dense neighborhoods, where
buildings are attached and access to streets is limited.
One of the only ways Verizon is able provide service is
by extending its telephone lines from the public way
or street to individual homes and businesses, “which
requires Verizon to place terminal boxes on the rear-walls
of privately owned buildings.” The plaintiff property
owners complained that the rear wall terminals encum-
bered their property. Accordingly, they commenced an
action under Transportation Corporations Law § 27 and
pursuant to GBL 8§ 349, seeking declaratory and injunc-
tive relief, as well as monetary damages for trespass upon
their property and deceptive practices that purportedly
allowed the defendant to avoid paying the plaintiffs com-
pensation for its invasion.

In another action, Brissenden v. Time Warner Cable of
New York City,” a New York County trial court declined
to certify a class of cable TV customers challenging
the necessity of converter boxes and remote controls.
According to the plaintiffs, Time Warner Cable engaged
in unfair and deceptive business practices in violation of
GBL § 349. The plaintiffs alleged that the cable company
charged its basic cable customers for converter boxes that
they did not need because they subscribed only to chan-
nels that were not subject to conversion. In addition, the
plaintiffs pointed out that the cable company engaged

in the practice of charging customers for unnecessary
remote controls, regardless of their level of service.

The Enforceability of Microprint Contractual
Provisions

In Pludeman v. Northern Leasing Systems, Inc.,8 the trial
court certified a class of small business owners, who had
entered into lease agreements for point-of-sale equipment
and then brought an action challenging the enforceability
of concealed microprint disclaimers and waivers in the
agreement. In 2008,° the New York Court of Appeals
had upheld the plaintiffs’ claims that the defendant had
used “deceptive practices” and “hid material and oner-
ous lease terms.” Specifically, the plaintiffs said that
the defendant’s sales representatives would provide a
one-page contract on a clipboard, which had the effect of
concealing the three pages underneath. Apparently, one
of the concealed pages included a number of microprint
clauses, such as a no-cancellation clause, a no-warranties
clause, an absolute liability for insurance obligations
clause, and a late charge clause. In sustaining the plain-
tiffs’ fraud claim against the individually named corpo-
rate defendants, the Court held that

it is the language, structure and format of the decep-
tive lease form and the systematic failure by the sales-
people to provide each lessee a copy of the lease at the
time of its execution that permits, at this early stage, an
inference of fraud against the corporate officers in their
individual capacity and not the sales agents.10

Using a Class Action to Challenge Brokerage
Account Maintenance Fees

In Yeger v. E*Trade Securities LLC,1! the First Department
declined to certify a class of brokerage customers who
sought to challenge account maintenance fees. The plain-
tiffs had complained that E*Trade unlawfully assessed
account management fees a day early. The appellate
court, however, maintained that determining whether
the early fee caused an individual class member actual
damages depended “upon facts so individualized that
it is impossible to prove them on a class-wide basis.”
Moreover, to recover under a breach of contract claim,
the court held, “each class member would have to show
that he or she would have avoided the fee had E*Trade
collected it at the proper time.” Since proving damages
would be subject to a host of factors exclusive to the indi-
vidual, the court concluded that “individualized issues,
rather than common ones, predominate.”

The Propriety of Backdating Renewal Memberships

In Argento v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,12 the Appellate
Division, Second Department certified a class of custom-
ers who alleged that the defendant engaged in deceptive
business practices in violation of GBL § 349. According to
the plaintiffs, the company routinely backdated renewal
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memberships at Sam’s Club stores. This suspect policy
allowed the company to charge members who renewed
their memberships after the date their one-year member-
ship terms expired, the full annual fee for less than a full
year of membership.

Macy’s Credit Card Holders and the Fine Print of
Rewards Certificates

In Held v. Macy’s, Inc.,13 the trial court dismissed several
causes of action in a class action brought by customers
alleging that Macy’s misled its charge card holders into
believing they would obtain cost savings opportunities
if they purchased Macy’s merchandise. Specifically, the
plaintiffs complained that the company had systemati-
cally failed to disclose that the Rewards Certificates they
received as a benefit of card membership were “worth
significantly less than customers [were led] to believe.”
The court dismissed the plaintiffs’ claims under GBL
8§ 349 and 350 because the literature Macy’s dissemi-
nated to the plaintiffs expressly stated that the plaintiffs
were not entitled to Rewards Certificates. In fact, the
certificate clearly stated that it was a typical store coupon,
which would be similar to a “free discount coupons dis-

seminated to the general public in store flyers and not the
functional equivalent of cash.” |
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